

Concordia Place

We have become aware of a health-care worker in Concordia Place who has tested positive for COVID-19. This staff member had very limited contact at our facility and did not provide any direct resident care. Although the risk of spread is low, every precaution is taking place.

To help stop the spread of illness, the following measures have been implemented:

- Visitor restrictions in place for all indoor and outdoor visits. Managers may make exception for compassionate reasons. Concordia Place will continue to evaluate restrictions according to the appropriate Pandemic Response Level and we will be reopening visitation after the two-week isolation or no additional staff or resident isolation is required. <https://sharedhealthmb.ca/files/covid-19-pch-visitation-principles.pdf>
- We have suspended admissions to the facility.
- Staff are being screened to see if testing is required.
- All staff who are in contact with residents will continue wearing protective equipment to further prevent any potential transmission between staff members and residents.
- Recreation activities for all residents are being modified and residents will be restricted to their own units.
- Residents who are symptomatic will be isolated from other residents.

I know this news is incredibly unsettling. Please be assured all our residents are receiving ongoing care and their health is being closely monitored by our staff. At present no residents have tested positive.

We will keep you updated on your family member's condition. Please feel free to call Shannon Croft at 204-661-7294 or the front desk at 204-661-7372 at any time if you have questions. We will work to get back to you as quickly as we can.

Shannon Croft, RN, BN, QMC(c)

Clinical Manager

Infection Control

Concordia Place CP1, CP2, CP CRP

1000 Molson Ave Wpg, MB R2L 4L5

204-661-7294 office

204-391-1522 mobile

204-661-7297 fax